expansion and development plans), and/or potential acquisition opportunities. As at the Latest
Practicable Date, no definitive proposals, terms or timetable have been determined for any such
possible future transaction or arrangement and, at this stage, the Company and the Subscriber have
only held exploratory discussions.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the relevant securities of the Company comprise (i)
3,718,469,631 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each and (ii) share options entitling the holders thereof to
subscribe for 31,000,000 Shares. The Company has no other outstanding securities convertible or
exchangeable into the Shares. The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately following Completion (assuming there
is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription
Shares since the date of the Subscription Agreement and up to Completion):

Name

Shareholding as at
the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately
before the Completion

Shareholding immediately
after the Completion

Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

CITIC Group Corporation (Note 1) 807,998,000 21.73 807,998,000 9.92
Uni-Tech International Group

Limited (Note 2) 784,937,030 21.11 784,937,030 9.64
The Subscriber and parties

acting in concert with it (Note 3) 0 0 4,423,175,008 54.33
Other Public Shareholders 2,125,534,601 57.16 2,125,534,601 26.11

TOTAL 3,718,469,631 100.00 8,141,644,639 100

Notes:

(1) Road Shine Developments Limited, Goldreward.com Ltd. and Perfect Deed Co. Ltd. hold 600,000,000
shares, 163,818,000 shares and 44,180,000 shares, respectively, all of which are controlled by CITIC Group
Corporation (previously known as “CITIC Group”), a state-owned investment company established in
the PRC.

(2) Uni-Tech International Group Limited is wholly-owned by 21CN Corporation. 21CN Corporation is
owned as to 100% by Pollon Internet Corporation, which is wholly-owned by Ms. Chen.

(3) Please refer to the paragraph headed “Information on the Subscriber” in this letter.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

method and under proportionate consolidation method. The comparative amount has been
restated with HL95 being equity accounted for since the date of acquisition. The comparative
amount for the six months ended 30th September 2012 has also been restated with China Credit
information Technology Company Limited 中信國檢信息技術有限公司 (“CCIT”) which was still a
JCE of the Group during that period*.

* On 28th March 2013, the Group obtained control over CCIT, the then joint venture. The financial
information of CCIT was reported as JCE between 1st April 2012 to 28th March 2013, and on a full
consolidation basis for the period subsequent to 28th March 2013 and up to 30th September 2013.
Please refer to the Company “Financial Information — B. Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
— 34. Deemed Disposal of a Joint Venture/Deemed Acquisition of a Subsidiary” in Appendix II to this
circular on page 87 to 88.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 97 –

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the six months ended 30th
September 2012 have been restated to equity accounted for the Group’s JCEs as set out
below:

The Group
(as

previously
reported) JCEs The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Turnover 245,657 (238,105) 7,552

Cost of sales and services (215,807) 206,574 (9,233)

Gross profit/(loss) 29,850 (31,531) (1,681)

Other income, gains and losses (5) (108) (113)

Administrative expenses (47,182) 30,654 (16,528)

Share of profit of an associate 3,585 – 3,585

Share of net results of joint ventures – 434 434

Interest expenses (430) 430 –

Loss before taxation (14,182) (121) (14,303)

Taxation (479) 121 (358)

Loss for the period (14,661) – (14,661)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 98 –

The financial position previously reported by the Group as at 31st March 2013 have
been restated to equity accounted for the Group’s JCE as set out below:

The Group
(as

previously
reported) JCE The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 51,575 (43,208) 8,367
Intangible assets 39,157 – 39,157
Interest in an associate 97,471 – 97,471
Interest in a joint venture – 90,864 90,864
Available-for-sale investments 9,375 – 9,375

197,578 47,656 245,234
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 949 – 949
Debtors and prepayments 96,497 (87,173) 9,324
Investments held for trading 27,491 – 27,491
Fixed deposit held at a bank with

maturity over three months 11,063 – 11,063
Bank balances and cash 123,885 (18,218) 105,667

259,885 (105,391) 154,494
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 159,261 (51,291) 107,970
Taxation payable 338 (319) 19
Short-term loans 6,125 (6,125) –

165,724 (57,735) 107,989
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current assets 94,161 (47,656) 46,505
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current liabilities 291,739 – 291,739

Non-current liability
Deferred taxation 4,348 – 4,348

287,391 – 287,391

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 99 –

Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

The amendments to HKAS 1 “Presentation of items of other comprehensive income”
introduce new terminology for the statement of comprehensive income and income
statement. Under the amendments to HKAS 1, a “statement of comprehensive income”
is renamed as a “statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income”. The
amendments to HKAS 1 retain the option to present profit or loss and other
comprehensive income in either a single statement or in two separate but consecutive